

No. 07-1372

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF HAWAII*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

WILLIAM MEHEULA  
WINER MEHEULA & DEVENS  
LLP  
*707 Richards Street, PH-1  
Honolulu, HI 96813*

HAYDEN ALULI  
*707 Alakea Street, Suite 213  
Honolulu, HI 96813*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON  
KIMBERLY D. PERROTTA  
SARAH F. TEICH  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000*

SHERRY P. BRODER  
JON M. VAN DYKE  
*841 Bishop Street, Suite 800  
Honolulu, HI 96813*

MELODY K. MACKENZIE  
*579 Kaneapu Place  
Kailua, HI 96734*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
A. Historical background .....	3
B. The reconciliation process.....	8
C. Facts and proceedings below.....	11
Summary of argument .....	16
Argument.....	19
I. The Hawaii Supreme Court correctly held that, in light of the ongoing reconciliation process, it would constitute a breach of fiduciary duty under state law for the State to sell ceded lands.....	19
A. In holding that it would constitute a breach of fiduciary duty under state law for the State to sell ceded lands, the Hawaii Supreme Court merely relied on factual findings in the Apology Resolution.....	19
B. The Hawaii Supreme Court’s reliance on factual findings in the Apology Resolution was proper .....	24
C. The Hawaii Supreme Court correctly held as a matter of state law that it would constitute a breach of fiduciary duty for the State to sell ceded lands.....	29
D. Because the Hawaii Supreme Court’s decision rested on state law, this Court should dismiss the petition for lack of jurisdiction .....	32

IV

	Page
II. The remaining arguments concerning federal law presented by petitioners and the United States are not properly before the Court and in any event lack merit .....	34
A. Petitioners’ argument concerning the Newlands Resolution and similar federal statutes is not properly before the Court and should be rejected .....	35
B. The United States’ argument concerning the Admission Act is not properly before the Court and should be rejected .....	43
Conclusion.....	51
Appendix .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	46, 47
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	37
<i>Ahuna v. Department of Hawaiian Home Lands</i> , 640 P.2d 1161 (Haw. 1982).....	15, 20, 22, 30
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	25
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</i> , 466 U.S. 378 (1984) .....	33
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	36
<i>Ervien v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 41 (1919) .....	46
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005) .....	36
<i>Lane v. Pueblo of Santa Rosa</i> , 249 U.S. 110 (1919) .....	39
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	33
<i>Napeahi v. Paty</i> , 921 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 901 (1991).....	3, 4

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. State</i> , 31 P.3d 901 (Haw. 2001).....	7, 30
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. State</i> , 133 P.3d 767 (Haw. 2006).....	7
<i>Pele Defense Fund v. Paty</i> , 837 P.2d 1247 (Haw. 1992).....	15, 20, 30, 39
<i>Pigeon River Improvement, Slide &amp; Boom Co. v. Charles W. Cox, Ltd.</i> , 291 U.S. 138 (1934).....	40
<i>Price v. Hawaii</i> , 921 F.2d 950 (9th Cir. 1990).....	45
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Kobayashi v. Zimring</i> , 566 P.2d 725 (Haw. 1977).....	3, 4
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	36
<i>Trustees of the Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Yamasaki</i> , 737 P.2d 446 (Haw.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 898 (1987).....	7, 38
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	25
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	41
<i>Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	25
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	37
Constitution and statutes:	
Act of Dec. 15, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-550, 84 Stat. 1437.....	41
Hawaii Statehood Admission Act (Admission Act), Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5(b)-(e), 73 Stat. 5-6 .....	5
§ 5(f), 73 Stat. 6.....	<i>passim</i>
Hawaiian Annexation Joint Resolution (Newlands Resolution), Res. No. 55, 30 Stat. 750 (1898).....	<i>passim</i>
Preamble, 30 Stat. 750.....	5

VI

	Page
Constitution and statutes—continued:	
§ 1, 30 Stat. 750.....	5
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, ch. 42,	
42 Stat. 108 (1921).....	5
§ 201(7), 42 Stat. 108.....	49
§ 203, 42 Stat. 109.....	5
§ 207, 42 Stat. 110.....	5, 41
Hawaiian Organic Act, ch. 339, § 91, 31 Stat.	
141, 159 (1900).....	5
Indian Claims Commission Act, ch. 959, § 2(5),	
60 Stat. 1049, 1050 (1946).....	40
Joint Resolution to Memorialize and Honor the	
Contribution of Chief Justice William H.	
Rehnquist, Pub. L. No. 109-223, Preamble,	
120 Stat. 374.....	25
Joint Resolution to Acknowledge the 100th	
Anniversary of the January 17, 1893, Over-	
throw of the Kingdom of Hawaii (Apology	
Resolution), Pub. L. No. 103-150, 107 Stat.	
1510 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
Preamble, 107 Stat. 1512-1513.....	9
§ 1, 107 Stat. 1513.....	9, 27
§ 2, 107 Stat. 1513.....	2
§ 3, 107 Stat. 1514.....	27
Jones Act, ch. 57, 44 Stat. 1026 (1927).....	46
§ 1, 44 Stat. 1026.....	46
New Mexico-Arizona Enabling Act, ch. 310,	
36 Stat. 557 (1910).....	46
28 U.S.C. 1257.....	1, 32
42 U.S.C. 2992c(4).....	50
Haw. Const.:	
Art. XII, §§ 4-7.....	2
Art. XII, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. XII, § 5.....	6
Art. XII, § 6.....	7
Art. XVI, § 7.....	2, 6, 30, 47

VII

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
Haw. Rev. Stat.:	
§ 10-4.....	7
§ 10-13.5.....	7
§ 10-13.6.....	12
§ 13D-3.....	7
1993 Haw. Sess. L. Act 340, § 2.....	10
1993 Haw. Sess. L. Act 354, § 2.....	9
1993 Haw. Sess. L. Act 359, § 2.....	9
1997 Haw. Sess. L. Act 329:	
§ 1.....	10, 16
§ 3(a).....	10
1993 Haw. H.R. Con. Res. No. 179.....	8, 33
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Can Congress Create A Race-Based Govern-</i>	
<i>ment?: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the</i>	
<i>Constitution of H. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i>	
109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	26
Benjamin J. Cayetano, <i>The Next Four Years:</i>	
<i>Completing the Vision</i> , Honolulu Advertiser,	
Oct. 16, 1998, at A-13.....	10
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i>	
(2005 & Supp. 2007).....	3, 4
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Dobbs’ Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed.	
1993).....	39
Hawaiian Sovereignty Advisory Commission,	
Final Report (Feb. 18, 1994).....	9
H.R. 505, 110th Cong. (2007).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 243, 53d Cong., 2d Sess. (1893).....	4
Governor Linda Lingle, Media Release (Jan.	
18, 2009) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/linglerelease">tinyurl.com/linglerelease</a> >.....	29
Governor Linda Lingle, State of the State	
Speech (Jan. 21, 2003).....	11
Pat Omandan, <i>Governor Admits Failure Over</i>	
<i>OHA</i> , Honolulu Star-Bulletin, Jan. 6, 2002, at	
A-6.....	10

## VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
22 Op. Att’y Gen. 574 (1899).....	5
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 79(1) (2003) .....	30
Olena Rubin, <i>Protest in Waikiki Over Ceded Lands</i> , KHON-2 News (Jan. 17, 2009) <ti- nyurl.com/linglekhon> .....	29
S. 310, 110th Cong. (2007) .....	11
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	35, 44
